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November 7, 1989 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 7, 1989 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. 
Wille were present. o. R. 

Commissioners o. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and o. R. 
"Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 17, 1989 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Daylight Donut 
Juan Leo DeHerrera 
Jodie Deist 
Diabetes in the News 
Dixon, Town of 
Donelan Pharmacy 

1' • 

Dubois Telephone Exchange, 
Dubois Telephone Service 
Ed'.s Automotive 
Elk Mountain Broadcasting 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Susan Everman 
Fluid Power 
Fluid Power 
Robert J. Gregory 
H. Larsen Inc. 
Hanna, Town of 
Hoke, John & Oscar Hall 
William Harshman 
Herold Iron Works 
Bridgett Hettgar, R.N. 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke, John L. 
Holiday Inn, Rock Springs 
Holland & Shrove 
Holland & Shrove 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Huntington Labs, Inc. 
I B M 
I B M 
I B M 
I B M 
Ideal Foods 
Ivinson Memorial Hospital 
Jack's Body & Fender Repair 
Josman Books 
K & K Communications 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire 
Kilburn Tire 
A. P. Kirsch 
Kathy Kallowa R.N. 
Robert Konrath 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
John Lunt M.D. 
John Lunt M.D. 
A T & T 
A. D. Cowdrey Co., Inc. 
Ag Revolving 
Duckwall-Alco 

Inc. 

American Industrial Services 
Irene Archibald 
Art's Plumbing 
Atkinson Dynamics 
B. s. Construction 
B. s. Construction 
Bancroft-Whitney Co. 
sue Bartlett R.N. 
Beall Trailer of Colorado 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Black Box 
Lyman R. Borthers M.D. 
Brown-Erickson 

Various 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Clerk 
Senior Services 
Public Health 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Extension 
General 
General 
Public Health 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Various 
Courthouse 
Data Processing 
Clerk 
Various 
Clerk 
Election 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Coroner 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Public Health 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech· 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Extension 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Coroner 
Jail 
Courthouse 
Carbon Bldg. 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
various 
Sheriff/Jail 
Clerk 
General 
Emergency Health 
District Court 

$ 818.97 
7.26 

150.00 
76.82 
34.00 
16.00 
27.90 

2.80 
23.15 
25.20 

1,200.00 
118.14 
16.60 
30.82 

1,207.15 
323.21 
125.00 

37.79 
38.75 

225.00 
239.46 
.260.25 
176.03 
130.19 
332.43 
300.00 
115.93 

73.()0 
10.00 
14.92 
89.97 

343.57 
83.45 

186.20 
712.14 
143.00 

1,213.00 
1,251.00 

12.74 
112.00 
109.78 

11.45 
182.00 

46.58 
405.16 
150.10 
700.00 

17.02 
9.66 

417.20 
18.90 
47.50 

178.25 
91.80 

246.72 
110.19 
134.50 

51.20 
27.60 

496.50 
1,404.85 

736.00 
435.()0 

85.40 
112.57 

1,152.28 
43.90 
60.00 

121.97 
6.23 

801.55 
25.00 

447.21 



Build-Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butane Power & Equipment 
C.S.U. Cooperative Extension 
Cal Gas 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
v. Raja Chanrda M.D. 
Chem Search 
Chevron U.S.A. 
City Market 
City Market 
Clark Boardman co. 
Conoco 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Service 
D & L Tire Shop 
Jim Davis 
Maberry's Glass 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Matthew Bender Co. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company 
Diana Dee Miller 
Minolta Office Systems 
Mom's Kitchen 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
Kathy Morgan 
Kathy Morgan 
Mountain Fuel 
Natrona County Airport 
Neuman Transit Co., Inc. 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Nursing 89 
Pacific Power 
O.P.C. 
Parnida 
Pamida 
Sherrie Patch, R.N. 
Penny Saver Medical Supply 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Plainsman Printing 
Putra & Ass~c. 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins, 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Diagonostic Imaging 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Redline Supply 
Zach Rinderer 
Robert Waxman 
Harry Russell III 
s. C. & E. , Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Shepard's Conoco 

Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Emergency Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Senior Center 
Public Health 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Extension 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Various 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Attorney 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Various 
Jail 
Coroner 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Various 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
Senior Center 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Various 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Sheriff/General 
Election 
Clerk of Court 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
General 
General 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Senior Services 
Senior Services 
Assessor 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Jail 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Attorney 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Jail 
Planning 
Various 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
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$ 45.49 
173.36 
195.56 
263.08 

75.00 
5.00 

83.90 
2,367.19 

50.00 
1,036.88 

72.25 
157.33 
884.24 

47.02 
120.00 
171.00 
160.85 

39.92 
15.14 

7.27 
66.76 

184.39 
196.00 

32.50 
68.95 
50.50 

548.12 
200.00 
303.25 
70.72 
57.60 

192.75 
54.50 

1,198.20 
4,400.65 

973.65 
102.85 
105.34 
138.36 

21.15 
102.77 
526.25 

43.84 
107.82 

35.03 
16.75 

700.00 
3,611.58 

900.90 
25.00 
32.95 

4,329.05 
1,373.61 

17.32 
18.43 

152.54 
165.08 
114.80 
552.45 
357.05 

1,515.70 
22.48 

204.90 
959.00 

31.50 
159.00 

1,068.57 
600.00 

25.00 
7.97 

49.69 
1,797.29 

19.76 
122.00 
. 43.00 

1,542.38 
69.39 
97.88 

243.91 
208.00 
103:88 
299.80 

40.94 
14,174.38 

8.10 
37.20 

387.12 
40.00 
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Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Sue Smith R.N. 
Skyline Motors 
South & Jones Timber Co., Inc. 
Dr. Edward Spicer 
Sportsland of Laramie 
T. u. of Wyoming 
Texaco Refining 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
u. s. Bankruptcy Court 
u. s. Postmaster 
U. s. West Communications 
u. w. Photo Service 
VOYCE 
WACAA 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Diesel 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc. 
Wyoming State Highway Dept. 
Wyoming Surplus Property 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric Assoc. 
Zee Medical Service 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Comfort Inn 
Encampment EMTs 
Sherrod France 
Grafton, Susan 
Play & Learning 
Travel Emporium 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 

BONDS 

Edward Ledder 

Roy B. Raymond 

COURTHOUSE 

Road & Bridge 
Extension 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Data Processing 
General 
Extension 
Planning 
Extension 
various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 

Economic Develo~ment 
Health 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Social Services 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 
Trustee 
Oct. 1, 1989 to Oct. 1, 1990 

School District #1 of Carbon County 
Treasurer 
Oct. 15, 1989 to Oct. 15, 1990 

$ 

Ernie Cruz, Custodian for the Courthouse, will retire on December 1, 1989. 
quested the job be turned over to his two employees. 

MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSING 

584.85 
624.57 
100.60 

16.05 
159.60 
147.00 

3,090.00 
45.32 
67.97 
21.36 

442.72 
9.00 

59.50 
39.00 

1,157.26 
7.80 

35.50 
90.00 

823.35 
1,093.63 

940.53 
168.57 

47.90 
145.00 

27.28 
291.00 
531.16 
678.50 
101.65 

$ 5.68 
142.42 
279.00 
204.58 

3,519.36 
198.00 
400.00 

$ 5,000.00 

so,000.00 

He re-

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to conform with the State 
staggered license plate program. 

CARBON BUILDING 

The Commissioners approved the purchase of two more airconditioning units for the 
Carbon Building. The expense will be paid out of the construction fund for that 
building. 

SARATOGA-CARBON COUNTY IMPACT JOINT POWER BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint Dick Bradshaw 
to fill the term of David Norman on the Saratoga-Carbon County Impact Joint Powers 
Board. The term will begin November 17, 1989 and ending July 31, 1991. 

SHERIFF 

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod requested two new cars for his de~artment. The Board 
approved the purchase of one car. 

VENTLING BUILDING 

Bob Dahl, with the Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce and the Old Pen : Board 
requested $4,500.00 to insulate the Ventling Building at the Old Pen. The Commis­
sioners will look into the possibility. No action was taken. 

Mr. Dahl also reported on rural addressing; Pacific Power & Light will contribute 
$5,000.00. 
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RADIO TECH 

A bid opening was held for radios. The following bids were received: 

General Electric $ 6,942.00 
Motorola $ 7,736.55 

All bids were over the budget allowance." The Board approved the purchase of four 
radios. 

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to appoint Steve Adams 
to the unexpired term of Pat Sheehan on the Carbon County Fair Board beginning No­
vember 7, 1989 and ending February 1, 1991. 

PLANNING 

Planning Director, Susan Grafton gave her report for the month of October, 1989. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Road & Bridge representatives, Don Neuman and Patricia Schuler gave a report on the 
underground fuel tanks. 

Neuman discussed the Saratoga Airport improvements and the possible effect on the 
Spring Creek Road. Also discussed was the use of the City of Rawlins paver on the 
South road, in exchange for hauling sand to the City. 

The Army Corp of Engineers will show a movie on December 1, 1989. 

A cattle guard will be installed on County Road 400. Mr. Wallacer, a land owner is 
against this plan. 

The Board approved the hiring of two part-time employees to build cattle guards. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to go into executive 
session. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to come out of executive 
session. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

Sherrie Patch, R.N. reported on the workings of her office, and presented a proposed 
budget change for fiscal year 1990-91. The Board supports the proposed change. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 
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