

November 7, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 7, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 17, 1989 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 818.97
Daylight Donut	Sheriff	7.26
Juan Leo DeHerrera	District Court	150.00
Jodie Deist	Sheriff	76.82
Diabetes in the News	Public Health	34.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	27.90
Dubois Telephone Exchange, Inc.	Planning	2.80
Dubois Telephone Service	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	25.20
Elk Mountain Broadcasting	General	1,200.00
Elk Mountain Texaco	General	118.14
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Susan Everman	Public Health	30.82
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	1,207.15
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	323.21
Robert J. Gregory	Sheriff	125.00
H. Larsen Inc.	Sheriff	37.79
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hoke, John & Oscar Hall	General	225.00
William Harshman	Clerk	239.46
Herold Iron Works	Senior Services	260.25
Bridgett Hettgar, R.N.	Public Health	176.03
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	130.19
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	332.43
Hoke, John L.	District Court	300.00
Holiday Inn, Rock Springs	Extension	115.93
Holland & Shrove	General	73.00
Holland & Shrove	General	10.00
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	14.92
Horizon Stationery	Extension	89.97
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	343.57
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Various	83.45
Huntington Labs, Inc.	Courthouse	186.20
I B M	Data Processing	712.14
I B M	Clerk	143.00
I B M	Various	1,213.00
I B M	Clerk	1,251.00
Ideal Foods	Election	12.74
Ivinson Memorial Hospital	Emergency Health	112.00
Jack's Body & Fender Repair	Sheriff	109.78
Josman Books	Extension	11.45
K & K Communications	Coroner	182.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	46.58
Kilburn Tire	Sheriff	405.16
Kilburn Tire	Road & Bridge	150.10
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	700.00
Kathy Kallowa R.N.	Public Health	17.02
Robert Konrath	Planning	9.66
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	417.20
Lawson Products	Radio Tech	18.90
John Lunt M.D.	Emergency Health	47.50
John Lunt M.D.	Jail	178.25
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
A. D. Cowdrey Co., Inc.	Coroner	246.72
Ag Revolving	Extension	110.19
Duckwall-Alco	Coroner	134.50
American Industrial Services	Road & Bridge	51.20
Irene Archibald	Planning	27.60
Art's Plumbing	Coroner	496.50
Atkinson Dynamics	Jail	1,404.85
B. S. Construction	Courthouse	736.00
B. S. Construction	Carbon Bldg.	435.00
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	Attorney	85.40
Sue Bartlett R.N.	Public Health	112.57
Beall Trailer of Colorado	Road & Bridge	1,152.28
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	43.90
Bensen's Sanitation	Various	60.00
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Sheriff/Jail	121.97
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Clerk	6.28
Black Box	General	801.55
Lyman R. Borthers M.D.	Emergency Health	25.00
Brown-Erickson	District Court	447.21

November 7, 1989

Build-Rite Lumber	Senior Center	\$ 45.49
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	173.36
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	195.56
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	263.08
Butane Power & Equipment	Fire Dept.	75.00
C.S.U. Cooperative Extension	Extension	5.00
Cal Gas	Road & Bridge	83.90
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	2,367.19
Carbon County Clinic	Emergency Health	50.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,036.88
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Sheriff	72.25
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Radio Tech	157.33
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Center	884.24
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	47.02
Carbon X-Ray	Jail	120.00
V. Raja Chanrda M.D.	Emergency Health	171.00
Chem Search	Road & Bridge	160.85
Chevron U.S.A.	Sheriff	39.92
City Market	Public Health	15.14
City Market	Extension	7.27
Clark Boardman Co.	Attorney	66.76
Conoco	Sheriff	184.39
D & K Sanitation	Various	196.00
D & L Service	Jail	32.50
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	68.95
Jim Davis	Coroner	50.50
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	548.12
MacPherson Law Offices	District Court	200.00
Matthew Bender Co.	Attorney	303.25
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Bldg. & Grounds	70.72
Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	57.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	192.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	54.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,198.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	4,400.65
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	973.65
Michie Company	Attorney	102.85
Diana Dee Miller	Sheriff	105.34
Minolta Office Systems	Attorney	138.36
Mom's Kitchen	Sheriff	21.15
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	102.77
Montgomery Elevator	Various	526.25
Kathy Morgan	W.I.C.	43.84
Kathy Morgan	W.I.C.	107.82
Mountain Fuel	Senior Center	35.03
Natrona County Airport	Coroner	16.75
Neuman Transit Co., Inc.	Road & Bridge	700.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	900.90
Noyes Health Care Center	Emergency Health	25.00
Nursing 89	Public Health	32.95
Pacific Power	Various	4,329.05
O.P.C.	General	1,373.61
Pamida	Sheriff	17.32
Pamida	Public Health	18.43
Sherrie Patch, R.N.	Public Health	152.54
Penny Saver Medical Supply	Coroner	165.08
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff/General	114.80
Perue Printing	Election	552.45
Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	357.05
Perue Printing	Various	1,515.70
Petersen's Service Yard	Sheriff	22.48
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	204.90
Pitney Bowes	General	959.00
Pitney Bowes	General	31.50
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Plainsman Printing	Various	1,068.57
Putra & Assoc.	Fire Dept.	600.00
R & H Refuse Service	Senior Services	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Senior Services	7.97
Rawlins Automotive	Assessor	49.69
City of Rawlins	Various	1,797.29
City of Rawlins	Carbon Bldg.	19.76
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	122.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Dept.	43.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	1,542.38
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	69.39
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	97.88
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	243.91
Redline Supply	Public Health	208.00
Zach Rinderer	Coroner	103.88
Robert Waxman	Jail	299.80
Harry Russell III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	14,174.38
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	8.10
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	387.12
Shepard's Conoco	Road & Bridge	40.00

November 7, 1989

Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	\$ 584.85
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	624.57
Sue Smith R.N.	W.I.C.	100.60
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	16.05
South & Jones Timber Co., Inc.	Road & Bridge	159.60
Dr. Edward Spicer	Emergency Health	147.00
Sportsland of Laramie	Sheriff	3,090.00
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	45.32
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	67.97
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	21.36
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	442.72
True Value of Rawlins	Sheriff	9.00
U. S. Bankruptcy Court	Sheriff	59.50
U. S. Postmaster	Data Processing	39.00
U. S. West Communications	General	1,157.26
U. W. Photo Service	Extension	7.80
VOYCE	Planning	35.50
WACAA	Extension	90.00
Woodward Electric	Various	823.35
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	1,093.63
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	940.53
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	168.57
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	47.90
Wyoming Peace Officers Assoc.	Sheriff	145.00
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	Assessor	27.28
Wyoming Surplus Property	Sheriff	291.00
Xerox Corp.	District Court	531.16
Yampa Valley Electric Assoc.	Road & Bridge	678.50
Zee Medical Service	Jail	101.65

SEVERANCE TAX

Comfort Inn	Economic Development	\$ 5.68
Encampment EMTs	Health	142.42
Sherrod France	Economic Development	279.00
Grafton, Susan	Economic Development	204.58
Play & Learning	Social Services	3,519.36
Travel Emporium	Economic Development	198.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Social Services	400.00

BONDS

Edward Ledder	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	\$ 5,000.00
	Trustee	
	Oct. 1, 1989 to Oct. 1, 1990	
Roy B. Raymond	School District #1 of Carbon County	50,000.00
	Treasurer	
	Oct. 15, 1989 to Oct. 15, 1990	

COURTHOUSE

Ernie Cruz, Custodian for the Courthouse, will retire on December 1, 1989. He requested the job be turned over to his two employees.

MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSING

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to conform with the State staggered license plate program.

CARBON BUILDING

The Commissioners approved the purchase of two more airconditioning units for the Carbon Building. The expense will be paid out of the construction fund for that building.

SARATOGA-CARBON COUNTY IMPACT JOINT POWER BOARD

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to appoint Dick Bradshaw to fill the term of David Norman on the Saratoga-Carbon County Impact Joint Powers Board. The term will begin November 17, 1989 and ending July 31, 1991.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod requested two new cars for his department. The Board approved the purchase of one car.

VENTLING BUILDING

Bob Dahl, with the Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce and the Old Pen Board requested \$4,500.00 to insulate the Ventling Building at the Old Pen. The Commissioners will look into the possibility. No action was taken.

Mr. Dahl also reported on rural addressing; Pacific Power & Light will contribute \$5,000.00.

November 7, 1989

RADIO TECH

A bid opening was held for radios. The following bids were received:

General Electric	\$ 6,942.00
Motorola	\$ 7,736.55

All bids were over the budget allowance. The Board approved the purchase of four radios.

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to appoint Steve Adams to the unexpired term of Pat Sheehan on the Carbon County Fair Board beginning November 7, 1989 and ending February 1, 1991.

PLANNING

Planning Director, Susan Grafton gave her report for the month of October, 1989.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Road & Bridge representatives, Don Neuman and Patricia Schuler gave a report on the underground fuel tanks.

Neuman discussed the Saratoga Airport improvements and the possible effect on the Spring Creek Road. Also discussed was the use of the City of Rawlins paver on the South road, in exchange for hauling sand to the City.

The Army Corp of Engineers will show a movie on December 1, 1989.

A cattle guard will be installed on County Road 400. Mr. Wallacer, a land owner is against this plan.

The Board approved the hiring of two part-time employees to build cattle guards.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to go into executive session.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to come out of executive session.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Sherrie Patch, R.N. reported on the workings of her office, and presented a proposed budget change for fiscal year 1990-91. The Board supports the proposed change.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Gary Graalman Temporary Chr.

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk